
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Susan Gardner, Democratic Services (01254) 380184 
Email:  susan.gardner@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Monday, 3 August 2015 

Page 1 of 3  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 24 July 2015 at 2.30 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Kerry Molineux (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Jenny Nedwell, Kath Pratt, Judith Addison, Eamonn Higgins and Bernadette Parkinson 
 
Co-optees:  Jean Battle and Dave Parkins 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Principles 
 
The Committee will exercise the following principles when conducting its business:- 
 
1.  At all times adhere to the code of conduct for members and the protocol for member/officer  
     relations. 
2.  To treat people fairly and with respect and be constructive, especially when challenging  
     people. 
3.  To seek consensus on the best solutions irrespective of party politics. 
4.  To be open and transparent. 
5.  To look for continuous improvement rather than blame. 
6.  To be inclusive and democratic. 
7.  To communicate well and constantly. 
8.  To make best use of available resources. 
9.  To ensure equality of opportunity. 
10.To allow portfolio holders when present to deal with questions and facilitate officer input  
     when under scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-2016 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 25th March 2015 for approval as a correct 
record. 
 
Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a   
  correct record. 
 

4.   Appointment of Co-optees  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
To appoint co-opted Members on to the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16. 

Recommended (1) That Honorary Aldermen Jean Battle and Dave 
Parkins be appointed co-opted Members to the 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16; and, 

 (2) That it be noted that one vacant position for a Co-
opted Member to the Communities and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee remains (1 
Conservative nominee) and that the Committee allow 
the position to be filled later in the year should a 
nomination come forward.  

 

5.   Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
To give consideration to and approve the 2015/16 Work Programme for the Communities 
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Recommended (1) That the draft 2015/16 Communities and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme contained in 
the Appendix to the report be considered and 
approved;  and,  

 (2) That the approved 2015/16 Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
be submitted to the next meeting of Cabinet for 
comment.  



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

 
 

6.   Scaitcliffe House - Signing In/Out Procedure  (Pages 19 - 38) 
 
For the Committee to consider the current arrangements for Councillors signing into 
Council buildings (mainly Scaitcliffe House) and the reasoning behind the current 
arrangements. 
 

Recommended (1) That the Committee note the report; and 

 (2) That the Committee considers the appropriateness of 
the current system and makes recommendations on 
possible improvements to the system. 

 

7.   Scrutiny Panel (Reducing Poverty) Update  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
To update the Committee on the outcome of the report submitted to Cabinet by the 
Reducing Poverty Panel, appointed by this Committee. 
 

Recommended (1) That the Committee note the report; and  

 (2) That the Committee note the positive outcomes 
associated with the Task and Finish Scrutiny Model, 
and considers a potential topic for this year for the 
formation of a Scrutiny Panel. 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



251 

 

C O M M U N I T I E S  A N D  W E L L B E I N G  
O V E R V I E W  A N D  S C R U T I N Y  C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 23rd March 2015 

 
Present: Councillor Kerry Molineux (in the Chair); Councillors Wendy Dwyer, Dave 

Parkins and Kath Pratt 
  
  
In Attendance: Neil Mark – Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
  Gary Monk – Resident 
  Councillor Pam Barton – Portfolio for Health and Communities 
  Vickie Barritt – Policy Officer 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
517 Apology for Absence 
 

An apology for absence was submitted from Councillors June Harrison and Joyce 
Plummer. 
 
 

518 Substitution 
 

There were no substitutions. 
 
 

519 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
  
 There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
  
  
520 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28th January 2015 were submitted for approval as a correct record.   
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

521 Fire Cover Review 
 

Neil Mark, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service, gave a presentation on the review of the 
service.  He gave details of how the review had considered the changing requirements of the 
Fire Service and those that had been implemented since which had managed to make the 
savings required whilst still providing an efficient service.  He provided details of the financial 
savings and supporting statistical information and referred to key performance indicators which 
had shown a reduction in the number of total incidents since 2013/14.  He pointed out that the 
Fire Service now focussed on fire safety prevention which had impacted on the requirements 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



252 

 

of the Fire Service and showed the risk map for Hyndburn, explaining how this had changed 
since the review and gave a summary of the impact on critical response standards.   
 
Gary Monk, resident and former Fire Station Manager, questioned the statistical information 
provided in the presentation.  He acknowledged the theory set out in the statistical information 
provided but pointed out that the practicality of matters did not always show the true picture.  
He referred to a number of issues including the following issues: 
 
- He asked if incidents were still recorded in the statistics even when Hyndburn pumps were 

not present at the incident.  Neil Mark indicated that he was unsure and would provide a 
response for a future Committee. 

- Questioned the exact number of posts within the Fire Service that were lost due to the 
review and the effect that this had had on the service.  

 Councillor Parkins referred to the new procedure put into place due to reductions in crew 
numbers and if this had been risk assessed accordingly. 

- Questioned a number of issues outlined in the presentation and indicated that the statistical 
information may not show the true impact of the practicalities of the review.   
 

 Neil Mark invited Committee members to visit the Fire Station to see how the Fire Service 
operated and proposed that a future meeting was held at the Fire Station to provide the 
Members with an opportunity to be given responses to the issues raised by Mr. Monk. 

Resolved  (1) That the report be noted; and 

  (2)  That a future Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
 Scrutiny Committee be held at Accrington Fire Station. 

 
522 Work Programme 2015/16 Planning 
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted the draft work programme for 2015/16 for 
 consideration by Members of the Committee.   Reference was made to the number of town 
 centre  night clubs and pubs opening and to the opening times that the premises were 
 requesting a licence to.  Homelessness in the town centre was also an item which was 
 proposed for inclusion in the work programme.  
 

Resolved - That the report be noted and Members’ suggestions be 
incorporated into the work programme. 

 
 
523 Lancashire Health Scrutiny 

 
The Chair reported on the Lancashire Health Scrutiny work programme for 2014/15 and plans 

 for the 2015/16 work programme. She suggested that Members contacted her with ideas 
 that she could take back for consideration within their plans for her to take back to Lancashire 
 County Council 
 
 Resolved -   That the report be noted. 
 
   
   
   

 

Page 6



253 

 

 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

DATE: 21st July 2015; 24th July 2015 

REPORT OF: Cllr Noordad Aziz and Cllr Kerry Molineux, Chairs of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Appointment of Co-opted Members 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To appoint Co-opted Members on to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 

2015/16. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Honorary Alderman Ian Ormerod be appointed as a Co-opted Member to the 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
2.2 That Honorary Alderman Dave Parkins and Honorary Alderman Jean Battle be 

appointed as Co-opted Members of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
2.3 That it be noted that 3 vacant positions for Co-opted Members remain (1 Labour and 2 

Conservative nominees) and that the Committee allows these positions to be filled later 
in the year should nominations come forward. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 In 2012/13, the Council resolved to add Co-opted Members to the Scrutiny 

Committees. These Co-opted members would be former Councillors and Honorary 
Alderman, and would have the same rights as Committee members except for voting 
rights. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



 

3.2 At the Council Meeting on 21st May 2015, Council moved that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees appoint their own Co-optees for 2015/16 in consultation with the 
Party Leaders. 

 
3.3 All former Co-optees from the previous 2 years were contacted, with 2 responses, and 

it is suggested that those members are once again co-opted on to the Committees. In 
addition, Honorary Alderman Dave Parkins was nominated by the Leader of the 
Council.  

 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 The main party leaders were consulted with. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

None 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

NA 

Assessment of risk 
 

NA 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

NA 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 Agenda, reports and minutes from Council on 21st May 2015 . 

http://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=139&Ver=4  
 
 
8. Freedom of Information 
 

Page 10

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407
http://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=139&Ver=4


 

8.1 The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 
 Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of Information 
 Act 2000. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

 AGENDA ITEM X           

REPORT TO: Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Report 

DATE: 21st July 2015; 24th July 2015 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Noordad Aziz, Chair of the Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; Councillor Kerry 
Molineux, Chair of the Communities and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 

EXEMPT REPORT:  No  

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report asks the Committees to give consideration to and approve the work 

programme for 2015/16 of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Committees consider the draft work programmes contained in the Appendix to 

this report and approves their work programmes for 2015/16. 
 
2.2 The work programme of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee be submitted to the 
next meeting of Cabinet for comment. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 At the beginning of each municipal year, the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees each agree a work programme for the new Municipal Year. 
 
3.2 The process for agreeing the work programme is set out in Overview and Scrutiny 

procedure rule C6(a) as follows; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 5 
 

 
“A draft work programme will be submitted for comment to the first appropriate meeting 
of the Cabinet at the beginning of each new Municipal Year and the draft work 
programme for each overview and scrutiny committee will then be submitted to the 
next following meeting of that committee (together with any comments or 
recommendations from the Cabinet) for approval”. 

 
3.3 Consultation has been held with the Chairs and Vice Chairs of each committee and via 

a meeting with the Cabinet. Also, every Councillor and Head of Service have been 
requested to submit their suggestions for Overview and Scrutiny Items. This generated 
several topics which have been added to the work programme. 

 
3.4 We have sought to provisionally allocate items to specific meetings.  These may be 

subject to change during the year, particularly where they involve the attendance of 
external and partner organisations. When agreed, a copy of the work programme will 
be sent to all service managers and to all Cabinet members to give advanced notice 
that Scrutiny will be considering an item in their portfolio. 

 
3.5 Additional items may be added to the work programme as the year progresses. 
 
3.6 The draft work programmes for both committees can be seen in appendix 1.  
 
3.7 Appendix 2 is attached for information, and contains the criteria for selecting work 

programme items, which were considered when producing the draft work programme.  
 
3.8 The Committees are asked to agree to a draft work programme to be submitted to 

Cabinet. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Committees could agree alternate work programmes. This has been rejected as 

the draft programmes have been developed from in depth consultation.  
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 As discussed in paragraph 3.3. 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
mainstreaming) 
 

Not applicable 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

Not applicable 

Page 14



Page 3 of 5 
 

Assessment of risk 
 

Not applicable 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

Not applicable 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
 None applicable to this report 
 
8. Freedom of Information 
 
8.1 The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, 
 Schedule 12A and all info
[...]
h  

 
- Hyndburn Leisure Trust (Update on the outcome of capital expenditure and the 

effect on the Trust’s budget) – Steve Tanti / Cllr Moss 

- Environmental Health Business Plan – Tony Akrigg / Cllr Paul Cox 

-  

 

 

Page 16



Page 5 of 5 
 

 Draft Communities and Wellbeing Work Programme 2014/15 
 

 
Meeting date 

 
Work topics 

24
rd

 July - Scaticliffe House – Procedure for Employees, Councillors and Guests 

Signing in to the building 

- Scrutiny Panel (Poverty) Update - Chair 

 

 
18

th
 September 

- Meeting to be held at Accrington Fire Station (Subject to Confirmation) 

- Fire Service Update 

- Homelessness – Fiona Goodfellow / Cllr Cleary 

-  

-  

 
30

th
 October 

- Access to Mental Health Services – External to be identified / Cllr Dad 

- Inclusive Services – LCC contact to be identified / Cllr Dad 

 
 
 

 
11

th
 December 

- Health Access Centre (Accrington Victoria Hospital) Update – External TBC / Rob 

Grigorjevs / Cllr Dad 

- Health and Planning Policy 

 
 

 
22

nd
 January 

- Community Safety Plan – Vickie Barritt / External TBC / Cllr Dad 

- Community Safety (Topic to be confirmed) – Vickie Barritt / External TBC / Cllr 

Dad 

 
 

18
th
  March  - Unauthorised traveller sites - TBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

DATE: 24 July 2015 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Procedure for Councillors signing in to Council 
Buildings 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 For the Committee to consider the current arrangements for Councillors signing into 

Council buildings (mainly Scaitcliffe House) and the reasoning behind the current 
arrangements. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Committee note the report; and 
 
2.2 That the Committee considers the appropriateness of the current system and makes 

recommendations on possible improvements to the system. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 Each year, every Councillor and Service Head is asked to put forward items they would 

like Scrutiny to consider that year. The process for Councillors signing into Scaitcliffe 
House was submitted by 2 Councillors and therefore it was agreed that this  
would be added to the work programme. 

 
3.2 All Councillors and Members of the Public are required to sign in and out as a visitor 

when they enter and leave a Council building. Officers are not required to sign in and 
out of the building in which they usually work, as clocking in and out records their entry 
and exit from the building generally speaking. However, Council officers are required to 
sign in as visitors when they frequent other Council buildings. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6.



 

3.3 The Scrutiny Officer requested details on the current system and the reasoning behind 
it. The Safety and Emergency Planning Officer provided the following: 

 
3.4 The requirements for visitors to be accounted for falls in to two camps, 1 Health & 

Safety / Fire Safety Precautions and 2 Security issues. 
 
3.5 Health & Safety / Fire Safety Precautions 
 

Have a duty to achieve compliance with the following legislation;  

 The Health and Safety at Work Etc. Act 1974  

 The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999  

 The Building Regulations 2000 Approved Document B as amended  

 The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005  

 The Health and Safety( Safety Signs and Signals ) Regulations 1996 

 HBC Safety Policies and Procedures  
 
3.6 The purpose of the policy is to ensure that Hyndburn Borough Council achieve and 

maintain full compliance with fire legislation and eliminate as far as is reasonably 
practicable the risk of injury to relevant persons from fire. This 
[...]
ossible and ensure individuals in the 
contaminated room are evacuated to an adjacent unoccupied room away from the hazard. 

 
5. IF YOU FIND A SUSPECT PACKAGE OUTSIDE A BUILDING 

 DO NOT TOUCH IT OR MOVE IT 

 Inform your Manager, Safety and Emergency Planning Officer or the Police, clearly stating 
why you believe a biological/chemical material is involved  

 
6. IF ANYONE BELIEVES THEY HAVE BEEN EXPOSED TO BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL MATERIAL 

 Possible signs that people have been exposed will be streaming eyes, coughs and irritated 
skin. Seek immediate medical advice.  

 Remain calm 

 Do not touch eyes, nose or any other part of the body 

 Wash your hands in ordinary soap where facilities are provided, but staff movement outside 
the contaminated area should be avoided as much as possible 

 Notify your Manager, Safety & Emergency Planning Officer or the Police 

 All persons exposed to the material must avoid contacts with other people 

 Other people should immediately move away from the incident and assemble at a safe 
distance. 

 
7. CONTACT DETAILS 

  Police on  999 

  HBC Safety and Emergency Planning Officer on:  01254 356269 Ext 6269 or 07973 
156577 

Page 38



 

REPORT TO: Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

DATE: 24 July 2015 

REPORT OF: Cllr Kerry Molineux, Chair of the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Chair of the Reducing Poverty Scrutiny Panel 

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Reducing Poverty – Update from the Chair  

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: Options If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To Update the Committee on the outcome of the report submitted to Cabinet by the 

Reducing Poverty Panel, appointed by this Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the report; 
 
2.2 That the Committee notes the positive outcomes associated with the Task and Finish 

Scrutiny Model, and considers a potential topic for this year for the formation of a 
Scrutiny Panel. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 It is important that when recommendations are made to Cabinet from this Committee, 

that feedback is submitted. Although it is a right of this committee to receive responses 
from Cabinet to reports of Overview and Scrutiny, this report is not a direct response 
from Cabinet. 

 
3.2 Appendix 2 was submitted to Cabinet for approval at its meeting on 3rd December 

2014. Due to the in depth nature of the recommendations, Cabinet requested more 
time to fully understand the report before formally responding to each 
recommendation, however, it should be noted that the report was described as an 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.



 

excellent piece of Scrutiny by the Cabinet, and the Portfolio Holder was keen to 
implement as many of the recommendation as was feasible. 

 
3.3 Since the Cabinet meeting, the Chair, Portfolio Holder and Overview and Scrutiny 

Officer have met several times to discuss how each of the recommendations would be 
progressed. As a result of these discussions, a few of the recommendations have been 
watered down slightly or removed, while the rest have been accepted.  

 
3.4 In normal circumstances, it is not the responsibility of an Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to implement any recommendations which have been accepted by Cabinet. 
The relevant Portfolio Holder would work with their service to bring forward any actions 
required. However, with the sad passing of Cllr Pam Barton, who has been an 
advocate for and actively involved with Scrutiny over the years, the Chair and the 
Scrutiny Officer have been working to progress these items. 

 
3.5 One area which I am keen to highlight, would be that regarding food bank referral. The 

Panel felt that both front line Council staff and Councillors often engaged with people 
who may need support. We thought the
[...]
under the Local Government Act 1972, 
 Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of Information 
 Act 2000. 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407
http://www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/site/scripts/meetings_info.php?meetingID=1513
http://www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/site/scripts/meetings_info.php?meetingID=1558


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Last Meeting
	4. Appointment of Co-optees
	5. Work Programme 2015/16
	6. Scaitcliffe House - Signing In/Out Procedure
	Appendix 1 - Fire Safety Policy and Emergency Evacuation Procedure

	7. Scrutiny Panel (Reducing Poverty) Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
41 

 
COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Friday, 24th July, 2015 

 
Present:  Councillor Kerry Molineux (in the Chair), Councillors Jenny Nedwell (Vice 

Chair), Kath Pratt, Eamonn Higgins and Bernadette Parkinson 
 

Apologies Judith Addison and Jean Battle 

  

 
92 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Judith Addison and Jean Battle.  
There were no substitutions. 

 
 

93 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

94 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 25th March 2015 were submitted for approval as a correct record.   

 
Resolved   - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

95 Appointment of Co-optees 
 
A report was submitted to appoint co-opted Members on to the Communities and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16. 

 
It was proposed that should there be no Conservative nominee submitted for the vacant co-
optee position on the Committee then applications for nominees should be taken from 
members of the public.  Members were informed that this proposal would need to be 
approved at Full Council and the Overview and Scrutiny Officer indicated that he would 
submit a report to Full Council. 
  

Resolved (1) That Honorary Aldermen Jean Battle and Dave Parkins be 
appointed co-opted Members to the Communities and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2015/16; and   

 (2) That Council be requested to rescind the requirement for 
Co-opted Members on Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
to be former Councillors and Honorary Aldermen, in order 
that nominations could be received from other 
organisations and general members of the public. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
42 

96 Work Programme 2015/16 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report to ask the Committee to consider and 
approve the draft work programme for the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2015/16.  He advised the Committee that the draft Work Programme would be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval.   

 
Members proposed that the Committee should look at access to health services from a mental 
health prospective, however it was reported that this is already been considered by Lancashire 
County Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Health Committee.  In addition the Chair indicated that 
a Member of the Council had requested that a representative of Chaigley Manor was invited to a 
future Committee meeting for update and discussion and that this be placed as an item on the 
Work Programme.   
 
Resolved  (1) That the report be noted; and 
 
                          (2)  That an item on Chaigley Manor be added to the   Work 

Programme for 2015/16.  
    
 

97 Scaitcliffe House - Signing In/Out Procedure 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report for the Committee to consider the 
current arrangements for Councillors signing in/out of Scaitcliffe House and the reasoning 
behind the current arrangements. He informed Members that other local authorities used 
the same procedure for the Councillor sign in procedure with the exception of Burnley 
Borough Council.  
 
Mr. Parkins suggested that Councillors were made aware of the Fire Marshalls in Council 
buildings.  He indicated that Councillors always signed in/out as they entered or exited 
Scaitcliffe House.   
 

 The Chair requested that the names of the Fire Marshalls next to the floor they had 
responsibility for and the sign in procedure for Councillors was placed on the Members’ 
Information Bulletin.       
 

Resolved (1) That no changes be made to the Councillor sign in/out 
procedure for Scaitcliffe House;  

                (2) That the Councillor sign in/out procedure be placed on 
the Members’ Bulletin as a reminder; and 

  (3) That signs reminding Councillors to adhere to the 
Councillor Sign In/out procedure be place on the 
stairwell. 

 
98 Scrutiny Panel (Reducing Poverty) Update 

 

The Chair updated Members of the Committee on the outcome of the report submitted to 
Cabinet by the Reducing Poverty Panel.  She referred to the work that had been 
undertaken to deliver options to Cabinet.  She reported that a 60 minute session had been 
organised and the presentation would be given by a representative from Community 
Solutions which would give staff and Councillors a better understanding of when and how 
they should refer needy residents.   



 
 
 

 

 
43 

Councillors Nedwell reported that due to the changes to the benefits system, it would be 
more likely that people will be using food banks more.  She outlined why this may happen 
as well as referring to some people’s lack of ability to manage money.   

Resolved  -   That the report be noted.  
 

99 Patient Group 
 

A resident referred to the provision of medical services in the borough and the Patient 
Group which was helping to represent the views of the residents.  He reported on a major 
review of services and prospect for the future of public services.   

The Chair requested that he forwarded on the information he had received so that the 
Committee could look further into the issue. 

Resolved                         -    That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


